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B. NOX Controller 

C.Open vSwitch 

A. SDN Architecture 
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B. SDN Topology 

C.SDN Environment 

D.SDN Communication Process 

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Computer and Information Engineering

 Vol:10, No:9, 2016 

1592International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(9) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 C
om

pu
te

r 
an

d 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
9,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

05
27

8.
pd

f



E. SDN-Based Traffic Grooming 

A. Capture of Openflow Messages 
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B. Routing Analysis Based on Flow Tables 
ovs-ofctl show br0
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ovs-ofctl dump-flows br0

C.Simulation Results 
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